

ORAL ARGUMENT HELD NOVEMBER 9, 2023

No. 22-3086

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

STEPHEN K. BANNON,
Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
(No. 1:21-cr-00670-1)

**APPELLANT'S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
RELEASE PENDING APPEAL**

R. Trent McCotter
Counsel of Record
Jonathan Berry
Michael Buschbacher
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC
801 17th St NW, Ste 350
Washington, DC 20006
202-706-5488
tmccotter@boydengray.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 7

 I. There Is a Substantial Question Regarding the Meaning of
 “Willfully” Under Section 192 7

 A. There Is Good Reason to Believe the Supreme Court
 Would Disagree with *Licavoli* 9

 B. There Is Good Reason to Believe the Supreme Court
 Would Disagree with This Court’s “Practical”
 Concerns..... 14

 C. The Supreme Court’s Interest in This Statute, the
 Importance of the Question Presented, and the
 Court’s Prior Practice All Confirm There Is a
 Substantial Question 17

 II. There Is Also a Substantial Question Regarding the Test
 Under Section 3143..... 23

 III. Other Considerations Strongly Favor Mr. Bannon 24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	12
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	18
<i>Bart v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 219 (1955)	18
<i>Braden v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 431 (1961)	18
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary v. Daly</i> , No. 1:24-cv-815 (D.D.C.)	25
<i>Deutch v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 456 (1961)	18
<i>Emspak v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 190 (1955)	18
<i>Flaxer v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 147 (1958)	18
<i>Gojack v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 702 (1966)	18
<i>Helix Energy Sols. Grp., Inc. v. Hewitt</i> , 598 U.S. 39 (2023)	15
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017)	12
<i>Herzog v. United States</i> , 75 S. Ct. 349 (1955)	10

<i>Hutcheson v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 599 (1962)	18
<i>Licavoli v. United States</i> , 294 F.2d 207 (D.C. Cir. 1961)	3–5, 10–14, 20
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 1091 (2015)	6, 22, 23
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	22
<i>McPhaul v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 372 (1960)	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Navarro v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 771 (2024)	20
<i>Navarro v. United States</i> , No. 23A843 (U.S. 2024)	20
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 586 U.S. 392 (2019)	12
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955)	18
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962)	18
<i>Sacher v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 576 (1958)	18
<i>Sinclair v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 263 (1929)	11, 12, 13, 18
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 591 U.S. 848 (2020)	10
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , No. 1:21-cr-354, 2024 WL 111802 (D.D.C. Jan. 10, 2024)	17

<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950)	18
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , No. 23-3235, 2024 WL 1340206 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 28, 2024)	17
<i>United States v. Fischer</i> , 64 F.4th 329 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	21
<i>United States v. Fleischman</i> , 339 U.S. 349 (1950)	18
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 340 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>United States v. McDonnell</i> , 792 F.3d 478 (4th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>United States v. Murdock</i> , 290 U.S. 389 (1933)	4, 13
<i>United States v. Perholtz</i> , 836 F.2d 554 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	2, 14, 17, 24
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 778 F.2d 1177 (6th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>United States v. Randell</i> , 761 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1985)	10
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)	18
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	18
<i>Wilkinson v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 399 (1961)	18
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022)	11

<i>Yellin v. United States</i> , 374 U.S. 109 (1963)	18
---	----

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 192	3–5, 7, 9–16, 18, 20, 21, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1512	21
18 U.S.C. § 3143	1, 2, 5, 6, 17, 23, 24

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 9(b)	1
Todd Garvey & Michael A. Foster, Cong. Rsch. Serv., LSB10660, <i>The Bannon Indictment and Prosecution</i> (Nov. 19, 2021), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/LSB/LSB10660	1
Josh Gerstein & Kyle Cheney, ‘ <i>Are You Kidding Me?</i> ’: <i>Biden-Appointed Judge Torches DOJ for Blowing off Hunter Biden-Related Subpoenas from House GOP</i> , Politico (Apr. 5, 2024), https://www.politico.com/news/2024/04/05/biden-appointed-judge-torches-doj-00150884	16, 25
Annie Grayer et al., <i>Key House Committees Vote to Advance Contempt Proceedings Against Garland over Biden Audio Files</i> , CNN (May 16, 2024), https://www.cnn.com/2024/05/16/politics/house-panels-contempt-garland-biden-audio/index.html	19
Philip Shabecoff, <i>House Charges Head of E.P.A. with Contempt</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 17, 1982	19
Final Vote Results for Roll Call 60, Feb. 14, 2008, https://clerk.house.gov/evs/2008/roll060.xml (Harriet Miers) (H.R. Res. 982)	19

Final Vote Results for Roll Call 441, June 28, 2012,
<https://clerk.house.gov/evs/2012/roll441.xml> (Eric Holder)
(H.R. Res. 711)..... 19

Final Vote Results for Roll Call 489, July 17, 2019,
<https://clerk.house.gov/evs/2019/roll489.xml> (William
Barr) (H.R. Res. 497)..... 19
